

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

ZACHARY GREENBERG,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN P. GOODRICH, in his official capacity as Board
Chair of The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of
Pennsylvania, *et al.*

Defendants.

No. 2:20-cv-03822-CFK

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Greenberg’s claims have not been mooted by either the revised rule or the Farrell Declaration; in any event he has standing to bring the case today. 2

 II. Rule 8.4(g) still discriminates on the basis of viewpoint expressed. 10

 III. Rule 8.4(g) substantially exceeds the scope of the Defendants’ regulatory authority over attorney speech..... 14

 IV. Rule 8.4(g) is void for vagueness. 23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>In re Abrams</i> , 488 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2021)	18
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Kane</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 447 (M.D. Pa. 2015).....	8
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12–13
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	21
<i>Bd. of Airport Commrs. v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	21
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Capital Associated Indus v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>In re Charges of Unprofessional Conduct</i> , 597 N.W.2d 563 (Minn. 1999).....	18
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings College of Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	12–13
<i>Cruz-Aponte v. Caribbean Petroleum Corp.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 276 (D.P.R. 2015).....	18
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Township</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	15–16
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC)</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	5
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	15, 17, 24
<i>In re Gottesfeld</i> , 91 A. 494 (Pa. 1914)	17
<i>Goodwin v. C.N.J., Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Greenberg v. Haggerty</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 12 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howell v. State Bar of Texas</i> , 843 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	20, 22
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	20
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	6

Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 20

Lopez v. Candaele, 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 8–9

Make the Rd. by Walking v. Turner, 378 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 13

Marshall v. Amuso, No. 21-cv-4336, 2021 WL 5359020, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222210 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 2021).....2, 11, 20, 23

Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)10–11, 13, 14, 22

McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands, 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) 1, 3, 9, 20, 22

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 19

Middlesex v. Garden State Bar. Ass'n, 457 U.S. 423 (1982)..... 15

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 14

Nat'l Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 1, 14, 15, 17, 20

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville, 508 U.S. 656 (1993) ... 5

Nextel W. Corp. v. Unity Twp., 282 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 5

Pipito v. Lower Bucks Cty. Joint Mun. Auth., 822 Fed. Appx. 161 (3d Cir. 2020) 3

Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth., 653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011).. 16, 19

In re Primus, 446 U.S. 412 (1978)..... 15

Principe v. Assay Partners, 586 N.Y.S.2d 182 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992)..... 18

R.A.V. v. St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 13, 14

Republican Party of Minn. v. Klobuchar, 381 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 3

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 23

Rodgers v. Bryant, 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019) 8

Rumsfeld v. FAIR, 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 14

Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist., 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... *passim*

SEIU v. Municipality of Mt. Lebanon, 446 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 3

In re Snyder, 472 U.S. 634 (1985) 15, 17

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 16

Speech First v. Fenves, 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 3

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel, 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) 5, 9

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 2, 4

Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ., 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002) 20

Taking Offense v. State of California, 66 Cal. App. 5th 696 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021) 21

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969) 20

In re Thomsen, 837 N.E.2d 1011 (Ind. 2005) 18

United States v. Ackell, 907 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 22

United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... 17

United States v. Osinger, 753 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2015) 12

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 21

Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 24

Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito, 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 12

Washington State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 21–22

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015) 16

Winsness v. Yocom, 433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006) 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I *passim*

U.S. CONST. AMEND XIV *passim*

Statutes and Rules

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2709 24

Disp. Bd. R. 87.1(a) 6

Disp. Bd. R. 87.1(b) 6

Disp. Bd. R. 87.32 7

Disp. Bd. R. 89.32 6

Disp. Bd. R. 93.23 7

Disp. Bd. R. 93.23(a) 7

Disp. Bd. R. 93.23(a)(7)..... 6

Disp. Bd. R. 93.23(a)(8)..... 6

Disp. Bd. R. 93.81(a) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11..... 18

Pa. R. Prof. Cond. 4.4 18

Pa. R. Prof. Cond. 8.4(c)..... 17

Pa. R. Prof. Cond. 8.4(d)..... 19

Pa. R. Prof. Cond. 8.4(g)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Denigrate, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/denigrate>
 (last visited December 8, 2021). 25

Discrimination, Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019). 25

Kagan, Elena, *Regulation of Hate Speech and Pornography After R.A.V.*, 60 U. CHI. L. REV. 873
 (1993)..... 14

Kinsey, Joe, *Outkick Exclusive: Second Female Penn Swimmer Steps Forward, Describes
 Teammates in Tears*, OUTKICK (Dec. 10, 2021),), <https://www.outkick.com/outkick-exclusive-second-female-penn-swimmer-steps-forward/>..... 4

Quick, Brenda, J., *Ethical Rules Prohibiting Discrimination by Lawyers: The Legal Profession's
 Resposne to Discrimination on the Rise*, 7 NOTRE DAME J. L. ETHICS & PUB. POL'Y 5 (1993) 19

Webster, Daniel, *Speech to the Charleston, South Carolina Bar* (May 10, 1847)..... 17
